consolidated statement of profit or loss as the restatement had been included in
the 2024 Annual Report. Additionally, there was nil impact on retained earnings.

Restatement 2

The Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows as at 30 June 2024
has been restated for the effect of incorrect presentation for stablecoins (digital
assets) as trading receivables and trading payables. Digital assets are presented
as other assets and liabilities held for trading and accounted for as inventory
under IAS 2. Trading receivables and trading payables are financial assets and
liabilities accounted for under IFRS 9. There was nil impact on the Interim
condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024
and the Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss as the
restatement had been included in the 2024 Annual Report. Additionally, there
was nil impact on retained earnings.

Please see the following table for impact on the Interim condensed consolidated
statement of cash flows.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
For the six months ended 30 June 2024

Previously
presented

Restatement
1

Restatement
2

Restated

(Increase)/decrease
financial assets held for
trading  (804,640)  (102,382)  —  (907,022)

(Increase)/decrease
trading receivables  (1,643,362)  1,339,916  47,829  (255,617)

(Increase)/decrease other
assets held for trading  (176,997)  —  (47,829)  (224,826)

Increase/(decrease)
financial liabilities held for
trading  325,868  58,808  —  384,676

Increase/(decrease)
trading payables  2,012,194  (1,296,342)  (7,541)  708,311

Increase/(decrease) other
liabilities held for trading  247,730  —  7,541  255,271

Cash flow impact  (39,207)  —  —  (39,207)

4. New standards and interpretations
The Group has assessed all new amendments and interpretations that are
relevant to its operations and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1
January 2025. These amendments and interpretations do not have an impact on
the Interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group.

The Group continues to identify all impacts of IFRS 18 on the primary financial
statements and notes to the financial statements. The standard is effective for
reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027. It is not expected that the